

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

THE WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 17-359 L

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Judge Edward J. Damich

Electronically filed

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Brian W. Chestnut  
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT  
2101 4th Avenue, Suite 1230  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Tel. (206) 448-1230  
Fax (206) 448-0962  
[bchestnut@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:bchestnut@ziontzchestnut.com)  
*Attorney of Record for Plaintiff*

*Of Counsel:*  
Beth Baldwin  
Wyatt Golding  
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT  
2101 4th Avenue, Suite 1230  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Tel. (206) 448-1230  
Fax (206) 448-0962  
[bbaldwin@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:bbaldwin@ziontzchestnut.com)  
[wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com](mailto:wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com)

*Of Counsel:*  
Jim Palmer  
Attorney General  
White Mountain Apache Tribe  
201 E Walnut St  
Whiteriver, AZ 85941  
Tel. (928) 338-2537  
[jimpalmer@wmat.us](mailto:jimpalmer@wmat.us)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	4
	A. The Tribe's claims relating to non-performance of the FMP's annual allowable cut and silvicultural prescriptions accrue at the end of the FMP.....	5
	1. Only at the end of the FMP ten-year plan can forest management be evaluated....	6
	2. Where a trustee promises to remedy a problem with trust management, the trust beneficiary is entitled to rely on that promise, and the claim does not accrue until the remedy is due and not delivered. ....	8
	3. The Tribe's claims for breach of trust based on non-performance of the 2005-2014 FMP accrued in 2014.....	12
	a. The Tribe's claim for undercutting.....	13
	b. The Tribe's claims relating to silvicultural prescriptions and management.	15
	B. The Government's motion to dismiss the woodlands claims was unsupported and should be denied. ....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 155 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Catawba Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 206 Ct. Cl. 340 (1975).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 224 F.R.D. 266 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3
<i>Etchegoinberry v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 437 (2013) .....	18
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991) .....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , No. 95-5014, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 23960 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 1995) .....	10
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	2, 8, 14
<i>Ingrum v. United States</i> , 560 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>L-3 Communs. Integrated Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 45 (2011).....	3
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 10 Cl. Ct. 63 (1986).....	15
<i>PG&amp;E v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 175 (2010) .....	2, 11
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961 (1983) .....	10
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 714 (2009).....	11
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 779 (2005) .....	3
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 3103(5) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 3103(5)(b)(2).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 3104(b)(2) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Restatement 3d of Trusts, § 98 (2012)..... 2, 9, 10, 15

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 163.11(a)..... 6, 7

25 C.F.R. § 163.3(b)(1) and (2) ..... 6
